
'Ifre Sresi[ent
rPa[i{!r,{tuliryai

$ef,cntcd States of frlktonesitt

そう多4多
___“

"口"¨
‐

小
RECI]IVED

N0192025
FSia COngreSS
Speake:,01lCe

″'RESirtNTl:AL COMM.N0
'S“
CONGRESS

August ll_.2025

'l'hc llonorable Esmond B. Moses
Speaker
'l'rvcnty-fburth Congrcss
Federated States of lvlicronesia
l'alikir. l'ohnpei Flvl 96941

Dear Speaker Moses:

I arn pleased to transmit the lbllorving Congressional Act. which I havc signcd to become Public
I-aw No. 24- I 8:

CongFssional Act No.24‐ 40.entitled: ・・AN ACT TO FUR・「卜IER AMEND
SECT10N l.2.3.6.8 AND 9 011PUBLiC LAヽ′NO.23‐ 12:AS AMENDED BY
PUBLiC LAWS NOS.23‐ 129.23‐ 144.AND 24‐01.・「O APPROPRIATE THE
Sl.742,1791N SUPPLE～IEN・「AL FUNDING FRO～lTIIE GENERAL FUND OF
l｀HE FEDERATED STA・ FES OF市1lCRONESIA FOR・「HE FiSCAL YEAR
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30. 2025. TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE
OPERATIONS OF Tl‐ :E EXECU・ riVE BRANCH: OPERAl10NS OF THE
LEGISLATIVE BRANCI‐ :1 0PERAT10NS OF AGENCIES. BOARDS.
AUTHORITIES, AND COMMISS10NS: GRANTS. SUBSIDIES AND
CONTRIBUT10NS:  AND  CAPITAL  AND  HUiV:AN  RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT:TO C1lANGEl・ HE USE OFFし NDS FOR A CERTAIN LINE
ITEM;AND FOR O・「 HERI)URP()SES.・

・

I take this opportunity to thank the 24th FSM Congress tbr the passage ofthe supplemental budget.

Si

csie、′`い′.S
President

Cヽ: ChicfJustice, FSM Suprcme Court



"■
‐

● ●

,“ C

挙
‐( ☆

¥
′

.ヽ

:}ヽ ||

OLfice ol the ('hicl (-lerk

`

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.().3ox PS 3

Palikir.sOkchs POlinpci Statc,「 4ヽ96941
・
「 el:(691)32()-2324′ 2338
、、、、.ciゝ 111.gov lnl

0ま
「
,III‐ =.~1ヽ _ _■ .二=ヽ t.=

●Stt C(ヽ ,・3二
=■'1;ヽ

∠ψar

Ausust -l 
q-, 2025

ヽ
‐
,

His Exce■ ■ency WeS■ ey w. S■ m■na
Pres■dent
Federated States of Micrones■ a
Pal■ k■ r′  Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Simina:

I have the honor to transm■ t herewith Congress■ ona■ Act
No. 24-40′  ':AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND SECTIONS l′  2′  3′  6′  8
AND 9 0F PUBLIC LAW NO. 23-121′  AS Iヨ4ENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS
NOS. 23-129′  23-144′  AND 24-01′  TC)APPROPRIATE Sl′ 742′ 179
1N SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30′  2025′  TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE OPERAT■ ONS
OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH, OPERAT■ ONS OF THE LEGISLATIVE
BRANCH, OPERATIONS OF ACENCIES′  BOAIRIDS′  AUTHORITIES′  AND
COMMISS■ ONS, GRANTS′  SUBSID■ ES AND CONTRIBUT10NS, ARD
CAPITAL AND HUM.AN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT, TO CHANGE THE USE
OF FUNDS FOR A CERTAIN LINE ITEM: AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES′
which was passed by the Twenty― Fourth Congress of the
Federated States of Micrones■ a′  First Spec■ al Sess■ on′
2025′  by a two― thirds vote of a■ l the State delegations as
requ■red and as du■ y certified。

S incere Iy yours′

J e a lynn n
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enc l-osures



ACT NO.24‐ 40
CONGRESS10NAL BILL NO.24‐ 64 C.D.1
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TヽVENTY‐ FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OFル lICRONESIA
FIRST SPECIAL SESS10N
AUGUST ll-15,2025

An Act
TO FURTHER AMEND SECTIONS l,2,3,6,8 AND 9 0F PUBLIC LAW NO.23‐ 121,
AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAヽ VS NOS.23-129, 23‐ 144, AND 24-01. TO
APPROPRIATE Sl,742,179 1N SUPPLEIMIENTAL FUNDING FROM THE GENERAL
FUND OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING SEPTElvIBER 30,2025,TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE OPERATIONS OF
THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH; OPERATIONS OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH:
OPERATIONS OF AGENCIES, BOARDS, AUTHORITIES, AND COMMISSIONS;
GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS: AND CAPITAL AND HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPiMENT;TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS FOR A CERTAIN
LINE ITEM:AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: FABIAN S.NIMEA

DATE:AUGUST 14,2025

REFERRED TO:WAYS AND MEANS COMMiITTEE
S.C.R.NO.24‐ 15-AUGUST 14,2025

FIRST READING:AUGUST 14,2025

SECOND READING:AUGUST 15,2025

Jessicalynn Reyes
Chief Clcrk,FSM Congrcss

翻1螢 :‐ ―‐‐  P′
`

1_8
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,十 1ACT NO。  24-40

(CONGRESS10N〕JL BILL NO. 24… 64′  C.D。 1)

We hereby certify that on August 15 the foregoing act passed

Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-Fourth Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia, First Special Session, 2025, by

a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required

under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

Esmond B. Moses
speaker
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Jessicalynn Reyes
Chief Clerk
congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia



TWENTY― FOURTH CONGREsS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIRsT SPECIAL SESS■ ON′  2025 CONGREsS10N,、 L BILL NO. 24-64′  CoD。 1

AN ACT

To further amend sections 1, 2, 3, 6, 8 and 9 of Public Law No'
23-12f, as amended by Public La\,rs Nos. 23-129, 23-144, and 24-01, to
appropriate $!,742,fig in supplemental funding from the General Fund
oi the Federated States of Micronesia for the f iscal- year ending
September 30, 2025, to provide funding for the operations of the
Executive Branchi operations of the Legislative Branch; operations of
Agencies, Boards, Authorities, and Commissions; Grants, Subsidies and
contributions; and Capital and Human Resource Development i to change
the use of funds for a certain line item; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

l" Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No, 23-L21 , as amended by

2 Public Laws Nos. 23-L29, 23-144, and 24-01, is hereby further

3 amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this act is as

5 follows: To appropriate the sum of $149,284,651 from the

6 General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for
7 l-he fiscal year ending September 30, 2025, for the

8 purpose of funding the operations of all branches of the

9 National Government of the Federated States of

10 Micronesia; Nati-onal Public Auditor; Agencies, Boards,

11 Authorities and Commissions of the National Government;

12 Special Programs; Grants, Subsidies, and Contributionsi
13 and Capital and Human Resources Development. Of the

L4 total amount of funds appropriated herein, 97,618,319

15 shall- be deemed to come from Compact Education Sector

16 Granti 9881,148 shall be deemed to come from Compact

、

“

._―                     ・ .  1.

綺』移主‐ i.■
''・

‐` (4~
CBL 24-70

18



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

L2

13

74

15

16

t7

18

19

20

2L

22

23

24

25

CoNGRESSTONAL BrLL NO. 24-64, C.D.1

Health Sector Granti $1,014,456 shafl be deemed to come

from compact Environment Sector Granti $619'030 shall be

deemed to come from Compact Private Sector DeveloPment

Sector Grant; $1,565,948 shal1 be deemed to come from

compact Public Sector capacity Building Sector Grant;

$303,470 shall be deemed to come from Compact Enhanced

Reporting and Accountability Sector Grant; $34,956,999

sha1l be deemed to come from Compact Infrastructure

Sector Grant to be distributed to the National and State

governments pursuant to the grant terms; and $20,020,000

shall be deemed to come from Compact Sector IMF Grants

to be deposited into the National and State IMF sub-

accounts pursuant to the grant terms. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as fol1ows:"

Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 23-727, as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 23-129, 23-144, and 24-0J-, is hereby further
amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Operatinq expenses of the Executive Branch.

The sum of 539,054,981 or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund

of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2025, for the purpose of

funding the operations of the Executive Branch of the

National Government during the fiscal year 2025. Of the

total- amount of funds appropriated herein, 9768,103

2 of 29
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shall be deemed to come from Compact Education Sector

crant; $881,148 shall be deemed to come from compact

Health Sector Grant; $514,456 shall be deemed to come

from Compact Environment Sector Grant; $619,030 shall be

deemed to come from Compact Private Sector Development

Sector Grant; $277,793 shall be deemed to come from

compact Enhanced Reporting and Accountability Sector

crant. The sum appropriated by this section sha11 be

apportioned as folfows:

(1) Office of the President.

The sum of $3,430,907, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Office of the

President during the fiscal year 2025. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Per sonnef $ 1,148,814

8L9 ,233

1,287,000

142,860

33,000

Travef

contractual Services

ocE

Fixed Assets

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.
The sum of $8,924,841, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operatj-ons of the Department of

Foreign Affairs during the fiscal year 2025. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

3,2gg,gg5

't
Personnel
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Travel-

Contractual Services provided

shalf be used for prior Years

services at the Consulate in

that $105,000

unpaid contractual-

$ 479,406

Honolulu . 4 ,286 ,157

ocE 644,343

Fixed Assets 2L4 t950

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

The sum of S4,562,088, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Department of

Finance and Administration during the fiscal year 2025.

Of the total funds appropriated herein, $27L,193 is
deemed to come from the Compact Enhanced Reporting and

Accountabil-ity Sector Grant. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Per sonnel $

Contractual Services.

Trave 1

3 ,563 , 482

283,907

302 ,446

402,253

10,000

ocE

Fixed Assets

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

The sum of $2,287,811, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Department of

Resources and Development during the fiscal year 2025.

of the total funds appropriated herein, $619,030 is

燎
:プ
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deemed to come

Sector Grant.

apportioned as

from Compact Private Sector

The sum appropriated herein

follows:

Deve lopment

shalf be

$ 1,533,686Per sonne I

Travef

contractual Services.

ocE

Fixed Assets

(5) Department of Transportation, Communications

Infrastructure.

The sum of $3,835,095, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Department of

Transportation, Communications & Infrastructure during

the fiscal year 2025- (Funding for the Project

Management Unit has been moved to Section 10(1)(b) to
reflect Grant No. D25AF00127-00). The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportj-oned as follows:

Per sonne I $ 957,704

Trave I 352,266

Contractual Services provided that $7,130

shall be used for unpaid sea allowances in
FY23 and $2,620 sha11 be used for unpaid

sea all-owances in FY2 4 2 ,330 , 625

136, 100

59,000

ocE

335,345

226 ,639

186,1-41-

6,000

and

Fixed Assets
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(6) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

The sum of $1,960,208, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operatj-ons of the Department of

Health and Social- Affairs during the fiscal year 2025.

Of the total funds appropriated herein, $881,148 is
deemed to come from Compact Health Sector Grant. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as foll-ows:

Personnel .。 S   l′ 279′ 362

Travef 203′ 601

COntraCtual SerViCeS........................     155′ 980

OCE 261′ 265

Fixed Assets 60′ 000

(7) Department of Education .

The sum of $J.,546,805 or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Education during the fiscal year 2025. Of the total
funds appropriated herein, $769,103 is deemed to come

from Compact Education Sector Grant. The sum

appropriated herein sha11 be apportioned as folLows:

Personnel ...... ...$ 67g,lg4
Travel 255′ 000

ContraCtua■  SerV■CeS・・・・・・・・ .............. ..     380′ 000

0CE ..................................... ...     1897621

Fixed Assets 44′ 000

Department of Justice.(3)

6 of 29
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The sum of $9,185,913, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Department of

Justice during the fiscal year 2025. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Per sonne I $ 6,346,083

Travel 725,669

contractual Services. 1,098,318

ocE 853,843

Fixed Assets 162,000

(e) Office of the Public Defender.

The sum of 1,449,780, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Office of the

Public Defender during the fiscal year 2025. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ... $ 1,093,940

Travel 95,256

ocE 1.10,590

Fixed Assets

Contractual Services. 1,49 ,99 4

-0-
(10) DeDartment of Environment , climate Chanqe and

Emergency Management.

The sum of $1,074,984, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Department of

Environment, Climate Change, and Emergency Management

during the fiscal year 2025. Of the total- funds
2ヽ
υ
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appropriated herein, $514,456 shall be deemed to come

from Compact Envj-ronment Sector Grant. The

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

sum

SPersonne I

follows:

794′ 237

134′ 183

106′ 500

40′ 064

-0-

and Historic

Trave I
contractua■  Services........................

OCE

Fixed ASSetS

(11)

Preservation .

The sum of $293,221, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Office of National

Archives, Cul-ture and Historic Preservation during the

fiscal year 2025- The sum appropriated herein shaI1 be

apportioned as follows:

Personne I 238′ 537

Travel 18′ 970

Office of National Archives culture

...S

COntraCtua■  ServiCes.........................    15,425

OCE 20′ 289

Fixed Assets. -0-

(12) Office of the Veterans Affairs.
The sum of $222,022, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of Office of the Veterans

Affairs during the fiscal year 2025. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as fol-Iows:

ti

8 of 29



CoNGRESSTONAT BrLL NO. 24-64, C.D.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

10

11

72

13

t4

15

16

77

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Personne I $

$ 247,056

116,887

31,515

30,300

43 ,320

-0-

l-5,250

2,700

12,300

4,000"

Travef

contractua■  Serv■ces........................

ocE

Fixed As sets

(13) office of Personnel.

The sum of $281,306, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of Office of Personnel

during the fiscal year 2025. The sum appropriated

herein sha1l be apportioned as follows:

Personne 1

Travel

Contractual Serv■ ces........................

ocE

Fixed Assets.....
Section 3. Section 3 of Publ-ic Larr, No. 23-127, as amended, by

Public Laws Nos. 23-t29, 23-L44, and 24-01, is hereby further
amended to read as fol-Iows:

"Section 3. Operating Expenses of the Legisl-ative

Branch. The sum of $13,215,066, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the

General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for
the fiscal- year endj-ng September 30, 2025, for the

operations of the Legislative Branch of the National

Government during fiscal year 2025. The sum

、費
）

9 of 29



CoNGRESSTONAT BrLL NO. 24-64, C.D.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

10

11

t2

13

74

15

16

77

18

19

20

2L

22

23

24

25

appropriated by this section shall- be apportioned

follows:

AS

$ 1,001,650

L ,0t4 ,272

(1) Speaker and Members .

The sum of $5,846,462, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Office of the

Speaker and Members of the Congress of the Federated

States of Mj-cronesia during fiscal year 2025. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follol^rs:

Personnel

Travel

Contractual Servj-ces, of which up to

$900,000 may be used to assist Members and

Staff with current and prior year medical costs,

and up to $250,000 may be used to pay for
outstanding prior year

obligations. 3,830,600

ocE -0-
Fixed Assets -0-

(2\ Staff Office.

The sum of $3,676,604, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Congress staff
offices during fiscal year 2025. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:
Personnel $ 1,997 ,604

27 0 ,000

一も

Travel
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contractual- Services, provided that this
Amount may be used also for prior years

obl igations

ocE .

Fixed Assets

$ 8oo,0oo

349,000

260,000

(3) Consress Deleqati-on Offices.

The sum of $3,692,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the congress delegation

offices during the fiscal year 2025. Of the amounts

appropriated for contractual services within each

Delegation Office, up to a maxj-mum of $250,000 per

Member, at the Delegation Offices' discretion, may be

used for Representation including prj-or years

reimbursable expenses and other obligations. Any

unexpended Representation funds shall lapse into the FSM

Trust Fund state sub-account of the respective state or

states, which had remaining unexpended Representation

funds. The sum appropriated is apportioned as follows:

(a) Kosrae Delegation Office
Travel 10,000

500,000

20,000

-0-
530,000

ocE

Fixed Assets

(b) Pohnpei Delegation Office

.. s

Contractual Serv■ ces.................  .....

一
む

TOTAL

1l of 29
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Trave I

contractual Services.

ocE ..
Fixed Assets

TOTAL

(c) Chuuk Delegation Office

Trave I
contractual Services

OCE

Fixed Assets

S 5′ 000

17000,000

37′ 000

-0-

1′ 042′ 000

TOTAL............................

15′ 000

1′ 510′ 000

40′ 000

10′ 000

1′ 575′ 000

13′ 000

510′ 000

17′ 000

5′ 000

545′ 000′′

hereby

(d) Yap Delegation Office

TraveI

Contractual Services -

OCE

Fixed Assets

TOTAL

Section 4. Section 6 of Public Law No. 23-l2I
amended to read as follows:

"Section 6. Operatinq Expenses of Agencies,

■ S

Boards ,

Authorities, and Commissions of the Nationa] Government.

The sum of $9,997,286, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of
the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year

ending September 30, 2025, for the operations of the

1
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following boards, commissions, authorities and agencies

during the fiscal year 2025. The sum appropriated by this

section shaIl be apportioned as fofLows:

(1) National Oceanic Resource Manaqement Authority (NORMA).

The sum of $1,690,596, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of NORMA for the fiscal year

2025. The sum appropriated herein shall- be apportioned as

follows:

Personne I
Travel...

s 984,063

Contractual Services

ocE...

Fi-xed Assets.

238,752

290 ,64r
102 ,7 40

75,000

(2) Board of Reqents (COM― FSM).

The sum of $L50,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operatj_ons of the Board of Regents, COM-

FSM during the fiscal year 2025. The sum appropriated

herein shalL be apportioned as follows:
Personnel-. .........S -0-
Travel-. -0-
Contractual- Services. -0-
OcE... 150,000

Fixed Assets..... -0-
(3) FSM Bankinq Board.

The sum of $302,258, or so much thereof as may be

13 of 29 d
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necessary, for the oPerations of FSM Banking Board during

the fiscal year 2025. The sum appropriated herein sha11 be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel .........$ 155,211

Travel. 61,735

contractual Services. 40 ,602

ocE 36,210

Fixed Assets..... 8,500

67,794

(4) FSM Insurance Board.

The sum of $697,641 , or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of FSM Insurance Board during

the fiscal year 2025. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Per sonnef $ 217,548

Travel

Contractual Services. 350,295

ocE 32,004

Fixed Assets. 30,000

(s) FSl'l Postal Services.

The sum of $1,756,797, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operatj-ons of the National Postal

Services during the fiscal year 2025. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Per sonne I $ 8s9,30s

TraveI

14 of 29
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1 Contractual- Services. .....S 127,676

2 OCE..... 113,500

4 Section 5. Section 8 of Public Law No. 23-72L, as amended by

5 Public Laws Nos. 23-L29, 23-144, and 24-01, is hereby further

6 amended to read as follows:

7

8

9

10

11

L2

13

14

15

76

L7

18

19

20

2L

22

23

24

25

"Section 8. Grants Subsidies and contributions. The

sum of $18,991,402, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund

of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2025, for the following

grants, subsidies and contributions during fiscal year

2025. Of the amount appropriated herein, $1,565,948

shall be deemed to come from Compact Public Sector

capacity Building Sector crant, $31 ,677 sha11 be deemed

to come from Enhanced Reporting and Accountability

Sector Grant, $1,000,000 shall be deemed to come from

Compact Education Sector Grant, and $500,000 sha1l be

deemed to come from Compact Environment Sector Grant.

The sum appropriated by this section shall be

apportioned as follows:

(1) Offlce of the President.

(a) Asia Pacific
Broadcasting Development

(b) Asia-Pacific

Institute for

( AIBD )

Broadcasting Union

4,500

800
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(■ )

(m)

(n)

(c) Pacific Island Ne$rs Association...$

(d) Asia Pacific Investment

(e) Former Presidents' Aflowance

(f) Compact Drawdown Program.

(g) Presidential- Public

schedule/state visits.

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs

(a) Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat

contribution
(b) Secretariat of the Pacific conununity

(SPC)Melnbership

(c) United Nations Economic and Social

Commission for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP)..

(d)UN Membersh■ p Fee

(e)East West Center

(f ) ACP/Samoa Agreement

(g) SPC Office Space Rental

(h) SIS Program

(■ )IOM Membership Fees

(j)SPC hOSt agreelnent

(k) UN Multi-Country interim office
lease

350

250

120′ 000

317677

100′ 000

57′ 000

65′ 000

5′ 000

50′ 000

5′ 000

17′ 000

47′ 070

10′ 000

600

20′ 000

SPC Office FY2024 arrears Rental

SPC Expansion of Office Space ...
Prior Year Obligations

146′ 032

28′ 140

30′ 690

59′ 435
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(3) Department of Finance and Administration

(a)CTA― OCO Memibership Fee

(b) Maintenance fee for Financial-

Management System

(c)PITTA―  CTA

(d)ADB′  IMF & Budget′  F■nance pO■ icy

Consultations

(e) clobal Forum Membership

(f)PFTAC Melnbership Fees

(g)FSM Trust Fund Board

( j ) Preparation of Unaudited Financial

Statements from FY2024 and FY2025

(4) Department of Resources & Development

(a) Pacific Island Development

Progra■t(PIDP)

(b) Pacific Asian Travel

Association ( PATA )

(c) United Nations Development

Program (UNDP)

(d)FA0

(e) Western Forestry Leadership

Coal i-tion

(f)SPC Matching Fund

(g)IMicrones■ a Challenge ............

(h)South PaCifiC TOuriSm

ド|.1凛
.:
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10′ 000
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Organization ( SPTO ) S 8′ 000

250

1′ 000

500

1′ 000

15′ 000

1′ 060

3′ 000

4′ 790

20′ 000

4′ 000

(■ )IRENA

( j ) convention on Biological

Divers ity
(k) International Fund for Agrj-culture

Development

(I) United Nations Industrlal
Development Organization

(m) Micronesia Island Forum

(n) Pacific Water & Waste Water

As soc i ation

(5) Department of Health and Socia1 Affairs.
(a) United Nations Fund for Population

Activity (UNFPA)

(b) World Health Organization

(C)Pac■ f■c ls■ands Hea■ th()ff■ cer

Association (PIHOA )

(d) Association of Territorial- Health

Organi2atiOn (ASTHO)

(e) National Board of Nursing &

Medical Liceosing

(f) FSM Red Cross

(g)UNICEF (VaCcines S TB Drugs)....

(h)UN ― FSM WOmen (CEDAW)

(i) Drug ouality Testi-ng

90′ 000

97′ 000

50′ 000

1′ 000

3′ 000
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(s)

(h)

(i)
(i)

(6)

(j) FSM women's Conference

Department of Education.

(a) Aid for Non-Public School .

(b) National-

Scholarship Fund. .

(c) National close-Up Local Program .

(d) National Merit Scholarship

(e) Financial Assistance/FsM

Student ―
“

31MI

(f ) Financial Assistance/rsu

Student ―PCC

$ 80,000

900,000

2,97o,ooo

75,000

275,000

30,000

50,000

50,000

50,000

50,000

r"00,000

100,000

50, 000

30,000

6,075

Aid to FSM Students in Japan

Aid to FSM Students in China

Aid to FSM Students in Fiji

Carol j-ne College & Pastoral

Institute

(k) Faithwalk Christian College .....
(l-) xavier High School

(m) Aid for Outstanding Student Debts

Rel-ated to Aviation Training and Certification
Program at Marcair Aviation School in Fort

Vlorth, Texas.

(7) Department of Transportation,

communication & Infrastructure.
(a) Asia Pacific Telecommunity

む
19 of 29



CoNGRESSTONAL BrLL NO. 24-64, C.D.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

t2

13

14

15

16

L7

18

79

20

27

22

23

24

25

(b) International Telecommunication

Union (ITU)

(c) International CiviI Aviation

Organization ( ICAO )

(d) FSM Capital Energy (Utilities)

Provided that $352,832 sha11 be used for unpaid

utilities from FY24 and provided that $50,000

is used for the National convention

center Util-ities,
(e) Micronesian Shipping Commission .

(f) Fueling & Provisions of Caroline

Voyager and Navigator and Nat'I

vessels

(g) FSM National Government Computer

Network Bandwidth contract

(8) Department of Justice.

(a) Kosrae State JLEA

(b) Pohnpei State JLEA

(c) Chuuk State JLEA, (of which 75,000

shall be used for Weno Municipal Police) ...
(d) Yap State JLEA

(e) Police Academy

(f) DOJ Fuel Subsidy

(s) wIPo

(h) INTERPOL Memlcership

g 12,934

22,538

7,064,235

25, 000

1,695,830

150, 100

100, 000

12 5, 000

150, 000

62 | 500

100,000

27 5 ,000

16,340

18,528
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(i) Ammunition for side arms &

t ong rifles

to PPA

( j ) Organization for the Prohibition of

Chemical weapons ( OPcw )

(k) Comprehensive Nuclear Test Ban

Treaty Organization ( CTBT )

(I) Docking agreement lease payment

(m) Case settlement

(n) Prior year obligations

Department of Environment Climate

& Emergenc y Management.

(a) UN Environmental- Progranme

(b) United Nat.ions Framework Convention on

Climate Change

(c) United Nations Convention to Combat

Deserti f ic ation

(d) Secretariat of the Pacific Region

Environment Progra[une ( SPREP )

(e) Waigani Convention

(f) SPREP Noumea Convention

(g) Earth Day Activities
(i) Basel convention

(j) Kyoto Protocol

(k) WMO Membership

$ 25,000

3,981

6,854

(e)

Chanqe

44,300

22,078

375

835

325

195

10,

T,

L,

15,

768

190

764

000

197

484

000

こ

15,
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( 1) DAEF Sector Grant $

(m) DAEF Matching

(n) Stockholm Convention

(o) coP 29

(10) Office of NACH

(a) UNESCO Membership fee

(b) NcsHPo

(c) PARBICA

(d) PIAIA

(e) wHc

(f) Library fee

(11) congress of the FSM

(a) IPU Annual dues

(b) COFA elliance National Network

(c) Micronesia Productions

(d) Fisheries Meeting

(e) Chuuk Delegation Office arrears related

to COVID-19 expenses and others

(12) Other crants, Subsidies &

contributions

COM board meeting

500,000

500,000

550

100, 000

4,000

2,760

100

100

54

50

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

COM treaty obligation
FSM Soc■ a■ Security

Kosrae Judiciary.

Pohnpei Judiciary.

12,500

25,000

50,000

30,000

20,000

5, 000

25,000

2,000,000

10 , 000

18,750

,i .18
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(f) Chuuk Judiciary. .....$
(g) Yap Judiciary (including arrears

from prior fiscal years )

(h) Nationa] Las/ Day

(j-) Micronesian Legal Services

Corporation

( j ) NORIA - Forum Fisheries Agency . .

(k) NORMA-WCPFC Membership Fee

(1) PNA membership fee

(m) ULFC Loan Payment

(n) Sing1e Audit fees and cost

(o) Staff housing

(p) Recruitment & Repatriation

(q) Caroline Island Air (CIA)

Insurance and Subsidy

(r) General Election

(s) FSM Red Cross Society Annual

Statutory Contribution to IFRC and

rcRc . .

(t) OAE Subsidy.

(u) Opening of the National Convention

Center.

(v) Delivery of New Vessel

(w) Kosrae Women's Association

(x) Pohnpei's Women's Council

150,000

63,000

806,201

r-0, 000

260,000

1,565,949

942,500

L06,452

25,000

27 ,500

100,000

325,000

505,537

3,000

150,000

75,000

r.00,000

15, 000

15, 000

r8
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(y) chuuk Women's Council-

Colleqe of Micronesia - FSM.

(a) COM-FSM - operation

(b) Fisheries Maritime Institute ....
(c) COM-FSM Public Health Initiative.
Department of Forei qn Affairs.

$ 15, ooo

(z) Yap women's Association.... 15,000

(aa) National Election - Prior Year

Obligations 54,800

(bb) Outstanding Payment to JCRP

Sec ret ar i at 7,700

(cc) Pacific Mini-Games in Palau. ....75,000"
Section 6. Section 9 of Public Lav, No. 23-121, as amended by

Publj-c Laws Nos. 23-129, 23-144 and 24-01, is hereby further
amended to read as follows:

"Section 9. Capital and Human Resources Development.

The sum of $14,040,061, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of

the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year

ending September 30, 2025, for the following capital
improvements, development programs, and projects and human

resources development. Of the total- amount of funds

appropriated herein, $5,850,216 shal1 be deemed to come

from Compact Education Sector Grant. The sum appropriated

by this section shal1 be apportioned as fol-Iows:

(1)

S 4,018, s39

8s0,000

250,000

(2t
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(a) Acting Pay for Henry Shrew......$
Department of Finance and Administration.

(a) PCD Awareness Training

(b) Tax Reform Task Force

Department of Resources & Development .

(a) R&D State and National leadership

conference ( SNLC )

(b) R&D Conference

(c) Sustainable Development Goals

in the FSM

(d) National Trade Facilitation

Corunittee Annual Meeting

(e) Foreign Investment Regulators

Bi-Annual Meeting

(f) World Expo Kansai Osaka

Japan 2025

(4)

(3)

(4)

49,353

35,000

50,000

100,000

100,000

-0-

50, 000

60,000

300,000

200,000(g) Micronesia Expo 2025 Yap.

Department of Transportation , Communication

and Infrastructure.
(a) Operation and Drydocking of

National covernment owned and operated

vessels. 1, 500, 000

100,000

(b) FSM national government computer

(c) FSM National- covernment Facility

network

25 of 29
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and Official Residence Improvement

(d) Infrastructure l"laintenance

,     626′ 152

Fund (IMF)

(e) Ta Runway Extension Project in
Chuuk State

(5) Department of Justice.

(a) Anti-human trafficking enforcement,

campaign and investigation
(b) Victims Shelter & Services

(c) Patrol Boat maintenance

(d)Sate■ ■■te phone & bi■ ■ing

(6)DECCEM

(a) National & State Table Top Exercise

(b) Outer isl-and trip assessment on

climate change a risk management

(c)Nationa■  Joint 5th P■ atform for

Environment and Risk Resilience

(d) International- Disaster Day

(e) 4th Disaster Risk Management

Environment Conference

(f) Micronesia Cleanup Day Atrareness

campaign

Department of Health and Socュ a■ Affa■ rs.

Medical Specialist Team

MOE ― BHWP Med

784′ 000

121′ 550

100′ 000

50′ 000

200′ 000

10′ 000

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

25′ 000

100′ 250

1.18

(7)

(a)

(b)
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(c) Rheumatic Heart Program

of which $41,960 shaLl be used to pay prior

obligations re]ated to Rheumatj-c Heart Disease

Screening activities conducted j-n Pohnpei

March 2018..

(d) School Nurses, provided that such

Funds shall- be divided and distributed to

each State as matching funds for the hi-ring

of one or more school nurses up to a

total of $60,000 in matching funds

per State.

(e) Youth Devel-opment provided that
such funds shaI1 be divided equally among

the States

(f) FSI'{ Food & Water Testing Laboratory

(9) Histopathology and Diagnostic.

(h) FSM Competent Authority

(8)

(i) Psychologist.

Department of Education.

(a) Schoo1 Accreditation and teacher

certi f ication
(b) Curriculum Minimum Standards

NDOE Program Matching.

$ 100,000

240,000

50,000

50,000

100,000

115,990

60, 000

863,200

968,477

60, 000

42 ,550

1 t_8

Program

(c)

(d) CELEP
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(9)型Q!聖塾

(a) Conmemorati-on of World Tuna Day 2025

(b) Hosting WCPEC, TTC, and SC

(c) Student Internship in Fisheries

Management

(d) T3 Monitoring

(10) National- El-ection Office

(a) Voter ID and New Voter Registration

Project...

(11) Other CIPs

(a) Arnold & Porter.

(b) Settlement of Eisheries

Case rrith Palau.

(c) Arrears Owed to Vendors in Yap

State .

$ 70,000

10,000

5,000

150,000

50, 000

735,000

500, 000

190,000"

じ
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1 SectLon 7. Thls act shall becone law upon approval by the

2 Preeident of the Bederated States of MicroneEia or upon its
3 beconing law without such approval.
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